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DECISION 

KHO, JR., J.: 

Assailed in this petition for review on certiorari2 under Rule 45 of the 
Rules of Court are the Decision3 dated November 9, 2020 and the Resolution4 

The identity of the v ictim or any information which could establish or compromise her identity. as well 
as those of her immed iate fami ly or household members, shall be wi thheld pursuant to RA 76 10. enti tled 
"AN A CT PROVIDING FOR S I RONGER DETERl{l.:NCE AND SPECIAi. PROTECTION A GAINST CHILD A BUSE, 
EXPLOITATION AND DISCRIMINI\TION. AND FOR OTIIER PURPOSES,' ' approved on June 17, 1992; RA 
9262, ent itled " A N A cr D 1:r-1 ING Y IOLEJ\lU: M ii\ lNST WOMEN \ND T!ii:.IR Cl I1 1.ORFN, PROVIDING FOR 
PROTECTIVE M EM,L:RES r-QR VICTIMS. PRESCRIBING PENAi TIES TIIEREFORF, AND FOR O rt IER 
PURPOSES,'" approved on M arch 8, 2004; and Sel'.tion 40 o f A M . N o. 04- 10- 11-SC. otherwise known as 
the " RULE ON YIOLCNCE AGAINST WOMEN AND T HEIR CHILD!U:N" (N ovember 15, 2004). See footnote 4 
in People v. Cadano, Jr. , 72C/ Phi l. 576, 578 (20 1-l) [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe. Second Div ision]. citing 
r eop/e v. l omaque, 7 10 Ph il. 331!, 342 (20 I.•) [Per .I. Dci Castil lo, Second Div ision] . See also A mended 
Adm inistrati ve C ircular No. 83-20 15. entitled '·PROTOCOLS AND PROr:EDURES IN Tl!E PROMULGA T!ON, 
PUBL!C.\TION, :\ND Po s·I 1:-!li ON THI: WEB<;ITFS OF DECISillNS. FINAL RE<;OLIJTION\ , AND FINAL ORDERS 
USING FICTITIOUS NAMES/PERSONAL CtRCUMSl J\NCES.'

0 

dated September 5.20 17. 
Rollo, pp. 7- 30. 
Id at 55---68. Penned by A ssociate Justice V icIw i:! isabel A . Paredes w ith A ssociate Justict:s Fer,1anda 
Lampa5 Peralta and fita Marilyn B. Pa:-vY•'.'- Vi l lordon, conl'.t11-rir,g. 
Id at 52- 54. 
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dated June 7, 2021 of the Cou1i of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR No. 42777, 
which affirmed the Decision5 dated October 30, 2018 of the Regional Trial 
Court of , Branch 94 (RTC), convicting petitioner XXX 
(petitioner) for violation of Section S(i) of Republic Act No. (RA) 9262, 
otherwise known as the "Anti-Violence against Women and their Children 
Act of 2004." 

The Facts 

This case stemmed from an Information6 filed before the RTC, charging 
petitioner of violation of Section 5(i) of RA 9262, 7 otherwise known as the 
"Anti-Violence Against Women and their Children Act of 2004," the 
accusatory p01tion of which reads: 

'"That on or about the month of June 2014 up to the present, in 
, Philippines, the above named accused, being the legal 

husband of [AAA256759], did then and there willfully, unlawfully and 
fe loniously inflict mental and emotional anguish through psychological 
and emotional abuse on said [AAA256759], by forcing her to give him 
several amount of cash and to contract a loan on the pretext that the 
proceeds shall be used to purchase a Van for their business, to augment 
the tuition fees of the children, and thereafter fai ling to account for al l the 
money and further continuously refusing to pay the tuition fees of their 
chi ldren, which are all tantamount to acts of violence against her and their 
common chi ldren, all to their damage and prejudice. 

CONTRARY TO LAW."8 

The prosecution alleged that sometime in 2012, petitioner persuaded his 
wife, AAA256759, to obtain a loan that wi ll be used for the education of their 
children and to start a UV Express business as his income was not enough for 
their family expenses. Petitioner likewise told AAA256759 that should the 
UV Express business earn enough, she can go back to law school. 
AAA256759 initially refused, but eventually acceded when petitioner told her 
that the earnings from the rental business wi ll be used to augment the tuition 
fees of their children.9 

The prosecution further alleged that on May 20, 2014, AAA256759's 
loan application from Metrobank Espana Branch (Metrobank) was approved, 
and the proceeds thereof in the amount of PHP 1,000,000.00 was credited to 
her joint bank account with petitioner. Subsequently, upon the request of 
petitioner, AAA256759 issued and encashed two checks in the total amount 

6 
Id at 33-40. Penned by Presiding Judge Roslyn M. f{atJara-Tria. 
Id. at 33. 
Entitled " AN Ac r D EFINING VI0U::NC[ A GAINST WOMEN M lC THElR C HILDREN, PROVIDING FOR 

PROTEC!"IVE Ml:ASURl:S FOR VICTIMS, PP tSl'Rll11NG PtJ'<J\I.TtES THEREFORE, A ND FOR OTIIER 
PURPOSES,'' approved on March 8, 2004. 
Records, pp. 1-2. 
Rollo, p. 56. 
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of PHP 615,000.00 on June 6 and 9, 2014, respectively, supposedly for the 
purchase of the van and the payment of the tuition fees of their children. 
Thereafter, or on October I, 2014, AAA256759 again issued and encashed 
another check in the amount of PHP 200,000.00 because petitioner told her 
that the money he had with him was not enough to purchase the van. 
Sometime in November 2014, petitioner took AAA256759's Metrobank 
A TM card, and was able to withdraw money from it in the total amount of 
PHP 120,000.00, which he claimed will be used to pay the tuition fees of their 
children. However, AAA256759 found out that petitioner was not able to buy 
the van, nor was he able to pay their children' s tuition fees. AAA256759 then 
demanded petitioner to return the money, but to no avail. Between December 
2014 and January 2015, petitioner again asked for PHP 250,000.00 from 
AAA256759, but when the latter refused, he did not communicate with her 
anymore. 10 

The prosecution also ~h 20, 2015, AAA256759 went 
to petitioner's workplace at - in Pasig City but was not able 
to talk to him. AAA256759 then proceeded to the barangay hall of Barangay 
Ugong in Pasig City to ask them to summon petitioner, but they refused since 
the latter was not a resident of the place. Consequently, AAA256759 asked 
them to enter the incident in the barangay blotter. On April 1, 2015, 
AAA256759, together with her children, went to - and was able to talk 
to petitioner. Petitioner asked her what they were doing there, pointed a finger 
at her, and gave her PHP 4,000.00. When AAA256759 showed him the 
Statement of Account due to the school, petitioner took it and told her, "This 
is not the right place to talk about this, magdemandahan na Zang tayo." 
AAA256759 then went to the barangay hall to have the said incident recorded. 
AAA256759 and her children returned several times to petitioner' s workplace 
and residence, but were unable to meet him. 11 

AAA256759 claimed that her relationship with petitioner and their 
financial problems affected her physically, emotionally, and psychologically, 
and that because of this, she became sick and contracted pneumonia. 
AAA256759 likewise averred that at times, she could not focus on her work 
and that her officemates would often tell her to take a break. Aggrieved, 
AAA256759 filed a complaint for violation of RA 9262 before the National 
Bureau of Investigation (NBI). AAA256759' s testimony was corroborated by 
the testimonies of: (a) their two children, BBB256759 and CCC256759; (b) 
Dr. Josephine I. Gatdula, a psychiatrist; and (c) Pamela C. Paredes, NBI 
Psychologist II. 12 

For his part, pet1t1oner denied the charges against him, claiming, 
instead, that out of his monthly income of PHP 30,000.00, he gave PHP 
14,500.00 as family support, and that it was AAA256759' s idea to apply for 

10 Id. at 56- 57. 
11 /d. at57. 
12 See id. at 34-36. See also id. at 55-60. 
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a loan to pay for their children's tuition fees. He likewise denied that he 
suggested to buy a van and put up a UV Express business since it requires a 
franchise and has a lot of requirements. He further averred that during that 
time, they were separated and that it was only AAA256759 who followed up 
and eventually received the proceeds of the loan. He admitted that he received 
from AAA256759 the aggregate amount of PHP 630,000.00 given in several 
tranches, but claimed that the same was used in their microlending business. 
He likewise claimed that he was depositing the proceeds of the loan from the 
microlending business to AAA256759's bank account. 13 

Petitioner then insisted that: (a) he provided support to their children 
and gave money for their tuition fees; (b) he bought CCC256759 a laptop 
worth PHP 25,000.00 and BBB256759 clothes worth PHP 10,000.00; (c) he 
paid for the family dinner in November 2014 worth PHP 10,000.00; and (d) 
he purchased Christmas gifts for their children. He further alleged that 
sometime in 2015, he stopped the microlending business as some of the 
borrowers were unable to pay their debts. He likewise denied refusing to pay 
his children's tuition fees but admitted that sometimes the payment was 
delayed due to lack of funds . He then signed a manifestation indicating his 
willingness to pay their children' s tuition fees. 14 

The RTC Ruling 

In a Decision15 dated October 30, 2018, the RTC found petitioner 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5(i) of RA 9262, and 
accordingly, sentenced him to suffer the penalty of imprisonment for an 
indeterminate period of two years, four months, and one day of prision 
correccional, as minimum, to six years and one day of prision mayor, as 
maximum, and to pay a fine in the amount of PHP 100,000.00. It likewise 
ordered petitioner to undergo mandatory p~ counseling at the 
Social Services Development Department in __ 16 

In so ruling, the RTC ruled that the prosecution was able to prove all 
the elements of the crime charged since it was proven that: (a) AAA256759 
and petitioner were husband and wife, and that they had children; (b) 
AAA256759 and their children suffered mental and emotional anguish when 
petitioner failed to account for the proceeds of the loan they obtained from 
Metrobank; (c) petitioner admitted that he received PHP 630,000.00 from 
AAA256759 taken from the proceeds of the loan, but claimed that it was used 
for their microlending business; and (d) petitioner failed to present evidence 
that he engaged in a microlending business in their office, and that he used a 
part of the proceeds of the loan for his fam ily. 17 

13 Id. at 60-61. 
14 See id. at 37. See also id. at 60-6 1. 
15 Id. at 33-40. 
16 Id. at 39. 
17 Id. at 37- 39. 
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Aggrieved, petitioner appealed to the CA. 

The CA Ruling 

In a Decision18 dated November 9, 2020, the CA affirmed with 
modification the RTC ruling, and accordingly, increased the maximum term 
of the indeterminate penalty to eight years and one day of prision mayor. It 
likewise cancelled the cash bond posted by petitioner for his provisional 
liberty, and accordingly, ordered the RTC to issue a warrant for his arrest. 19 

In upholding petitioner's conviction, the CA found that the prosecution 
was able to establish all the elements of violation of Section 5(i) of RA 9262, 
considering that: (a) AAA256759 and their children had to look for petitioner 
to implore the latter to return the money, but to no avail; (b) the result of 
AAA256759's medical examination and evaluation revealed that she suffered 
from Adjustment Disorder with Depressed Mood (DSM V Criteria); (c) 
petitioner admitted that he received money from the proceeds of the loan, but 
claimed that it was used to finance their microlending business; ( d) he failed 
to provide any proof that he engaged in the said business, or that he used the 
proceeds of the business for his family. Moreover, it ruled that petitioner's 
invocation of the absolutory cause under Article 332 of the Revised Penal 
Code was misplaced since it can only be applied to felonies such as theft, 
swindling, and malicious mischief.20 

Aggrieved, petitioner moved for reconsideration, which was denied in 
a Resolution21 dated June 7, 2021. Hence, the instant Petition. 

The Issue Before the Court 

The issue before the Court is whether the CA erred m affirming 
petitioner's conviction for the crime charged. 

The Court's Ruling 

The Petition is meritorious. 

At the outset, it must be stressed that in criminal cases, an appeal throws 
the entire case wide open for review and the reviewing tribunal can correct 
errors, though unassigned in the appealed judgment, or even reverse the trial 
court's decision based on grounds other than those that the parties raised as 
errors. The appeal confers the appellate court full jurisdiction over the case 

18 Id. at 55-68. 
19 Id. at 67. 
20 Id. at 62-67. 
21 Id. at 52-54. 
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and renders such court competent to examine records, revise the judgment 
appealed from, increase the penalty, and cite the proper provision of the penal 
law.22 

Guided by the foregoing, the Court resolves to acquit petitioner for the 
crime charged, as will be further explained. • 

Section 3(c) of RA 9262 reads: 

Section 3. Definition of Terms. - As used in this Act: 

xxxx 

C. "Psychological violence" refers to acts or omissions causing or 
likely to cause mental or emotional suffering of the victim such as but not 
limited to intimidation, harassment, stalking, damage to property, public 
rid icule or humiliation, repeated verbal abuse and marital infidelity. It 
includes causing or allowing the victim to witness the physical, sexual or 
psychological abuse of a member of the family to which the victim belongs, 
or to witness pornography in any form or to witness abusive injury to pets 
or to unlawful or unwanted deprivation of the ri ght to custody and/or 
visitation of common children. 

Relatedly, Section 5(i) of RA 9262 penalizes some forms of 
psychological violence that are inflicted on victims who are women and 
children through the following acts: 

Section 5. Acts of Violence Against Women and Their Children. -
The crime of violence against women and their children is committed 
through any of the following acts: 

xxxx 

(i) Causing mental or emotional anguish, public ridicule or 
humiliation to the woman or her child, including, but not limited to, 
repeated verbal and emotional abuse, and denial of financial support or 
custody of minor children or access to the woman's child/children. 
(Emphasis supplied) 

Thus, the elements of violation of Section 5(i) of RA 9262 are as 
follows: 

(1) The offended party is a woman and/or her child or children; 

(2) The woman is either the wife or former wife of the offender, or is a 
woman with whom the offender has or had a sexual or dating 
relationship, or is a woman with whom such offender has a common 

22 People v. Acosta, 846 Phil. 198, 203 (20 19) [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, Second Division]. 
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child. As for the woman's child or children, they may be legitimate 
or illegitimate, or living within or without the family abode; 

(3) The offender causes on the woman and/or child mental or emotional 
anguish; and 

( 4) The anguish is caused through acts of public ridicule or humiliation, 
repeated verbal and emotional abuse, denial of financial support or 
custody of minor children or access to the children or similar acts or 
omissions.23 

Verily, psychological violence is defined as any intentional conduct 
that seriously impairs another person's psychological integrity through 
coercion or threats.24 It includes a range of behaviors that encompass acts of 
emotional abuse and controlling behavior. These often coexist with physical 
and sexual violence by intimate partners and are acts of violence in 
themselves.25 It is thus an indispensable element of violation of Section 5(i) 
of RA 9262. Equally essential is the element of emotional anguish and mental 
suffering, which are personal to the complainant. 

In Acharon v. People,26 the Court En Banc, through Associate Justice 
Alfredo Benjamin S. Caguioa, expounded that the crime contemplated under 
Section 5(i) of RA 9262 is mala in se, despite it being a special penal law, 
viz.: 

In this connection, the Court deems it proper to clarify, as Associate 
Justices Amy C. Lazaro-Javier and Mario V. Lopez pointed out in their 
respective Opinions that the crimes penalized under Sections S(i) (and 
S(e) of R.A. 9262 are ma/a in se, not ma/a prohibita, even though R.A. 
9262 is a special penal law. The acts punished therein are inherently wrong 
or depraved, and the language used under the said penal law requires a 
mental element. Being a crime mala in se, there must thus be a 
concurrence of both actus reus and mens rea to constitute the crime. 
"Actus reus pertains to the external or overt acts or omissions included in a 
crime's definition while mens rea refers to the accused 's guilty state of mind 
or criminal intent accompanying the actus reus." 

It is not enough, therefore, for the woman to experience mental 
or emotional anguish, or for her partner to deny financial support that 
is legally due her. In order for criminal liability to arise under Section 
S(i) of R.A. 9262, insofar as it deals with "denial of financial support," 
there must, therefore, be evidence on record that the accused willfully 
or consciously withheld financial support legally due the woman for the 
purpose of inflicting mental or emotional anguish upon her. In other 
words, the actus reus of the offense under Section 5(i) is the willful denial 
of financial support, while the mens rea is the intention to inflict mental or 

23 Acharon v. People, 9 13 Phil. 73 1 (202 1) rPer J. Caguioa, En Banc]. 
24 A ychological Violence, E UROPEAN l NSTITUTE FOR GENDER EQUALITY, available al 

<https://e ige.europa.eu/thesaurus/tem1s/ l 334> (last accessed on August 9, 2023). 
25 The World 's Women 2015: Trend~ and Statislics (p. 152), T HE UNITED N ATIONS, available at 

<https://unstats.un.org/unsd/gender/downloads/worldswomen201 5 _report.pdf> (last accessed on 
August 9, 2023). 

26 Acharon v. People, 9 13 Phil. 73 1 (202 1) [Per J. Caguioa, En Banc]. 
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emotional anguish upon the woman. Both must thus exist and be proven in 
court before a person may be convicted of violating Section 5(i) of R.A. 
9262. 

It bears emphasis that Section 5(i) penalizes some forms of 
psychological violence that are inflicted on victims who are women and 
children. ln prosecutions under Section 5(i), therefore, "[p]sychological 
violence is the means employed by the perpetrator" with denial of 
financial support as the weapon of choice. In other words, to be 
punishable by Section 5(i) of R.A. 9262, it must ultimately be proven that 
the accused had the intent of inflicting mental or emotional anguish 
upon the woman, thereby inflicting psychological violence upon her, 
with the willful denial of financial support being the means selected by 
the accused to accomplish said purpose.27 (Emphasis and underscoring 
supplied. Citations omitted) 

At this juncture, the Court notes that the comts a quo relied in the old 
interpretation of violation of RA 9262 in convicting petitioner of the crime 
charged. Before Acharon, it is enough for the prosecution to present the 
victim' s testimony to establish mental and emotional anguish,28 and that mere 
proof of mental and emotional anguish resulting from the acts of the accused 
will suffice.29 However, in Acharon, the Coutt introduced the concept of 
intent in that "to be convicted of Section 5(i), the evidence must establish 
beyond reasonable doubt that the accused intended to cause the victim 
mental or emotional anguish, or public ridicule or humiliation through 
the denial of-not the mere failure or inability to provide--financial 
support, which thereby resulted into psychological violence."30 

It is w01ih noting that it is the psychological violence caused to the 
wife and/or children that is punished under Section 5(i) of RA 9262, and not 
the means enumerated therein, i.e. , the denial of financial support. As such, 
to establish psychological violence as an element of the crime, it must be 
shown that the accused intended to commit mental or emotional anguish 
to the woman and/or children using the means enumerated therein. In 
proving this, it is necessary to present the testimony of the victim as such 
experiences are personal to this party.31 Intent to commit psychological 
violence can be proven based on the nature of the act, the circumstances 
under which it was committed, the means employed, and the motive of 
the accused. The means thereof may or may not result to mental or 
emotional anguish to the wife.32 

Here, there is no dispute that the first and second elements of violation 
of Section 5(i) of RA 9262 were present in this case since it was established 

21 Id. 
28 Araza v. People, 882 Phil. 905, 91 7 (2020) lPer CJ Peralta, First Division]. 
29 Rollo, p. 63. See also id. at 37- 39. 
30 A char on v. People, 9 13 Phi I. 73 I (202 I) [Per J. Cagu ioa, En Banc]. 
Jt Id. 
32 AAA v. BBB. 823 Phil. 607, 620-{521 (2018) [Per J. Tijam, First Division]. 
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that AAA256759 was the wife of petitioner,33 and that they had three 
children.34 However, a perusal of the records reveal that the prosecution failed 
to establish the third and fourth elements of the crime. 

Verily, the Information filed against petitioner provided for three (3) 
means in which psychological violence was allegedly committed to 
AAA256759, thus: (a) forcing AAA256759 to contract a loan with Metrobank 
on the pretext that the proceeds shall be used to purchase a van to start a UV 
Express business and to augment the tuition fees of the children; (b) forcing 
AAA256759 to give him several amounts of cash from the proceeds of the 
loan for the purpose of purchasing the van, and thereafter, fai ling to buy the 
said van and/or account or return the same to AAA256759; and (c) 
continuously refusing to give support and to pay the tuition fees of their 
children. 

However, there was no evidence to establish the aforementioned 
allegations. 

First, AAA256759 alleged that petitioner forced her to take out a loan 
from Metro bank to augment the tuition fees of their children and to purchase 
a van to start a UV Express business. However, records show that 
AAA256759 failed to substantiate her claim that petitioner forced her to 
obtain the loan as it appears that while they both agreed to contract a loan 
from Metrobank, the same was initiated by AAA256759,35 and that the 
proceeds of the loan from the microlending business was deposited to their 
joint account.36 Moreover, it appears that AAA256759 had complete control 
of the proceeds of the loan, as petitioner was only able to acquire some of its 
proceeds after the former issued and encashed checks from their joint account 
and handed the money to the latter.37 

Second, aside from mere allegation that petitioner forced AAA256759 
to give him some of the proceeds of the loan in order to purchase a van, 
AAA256759 fai led to provide any evidence to support her claim. On the other 
hand, petitioner admitted that AAA256759 gave him PHP 630,000.00 to be 
used for their lending business,38 and consequently, he was able to prove that 
there was indeed a microlending business through the presentation of the 
notebook he used to log his customers, their debts, and payments.39 Moreover, 
petitioner was able to show proof that he deposited the proceeds of the loan 
of the microlending business to AAA256759's account until 2015,40 

33 Records, p. 20. 
34 Id. at 2 1- 23. 
35 Transcript of Stenographic Notes (TSN), AAA256759, dated June 27, 20 17, pp. 11- 12. See also TSN, 

XXX, dated June 5, 2018, p. 7. 
36 Id. at 14. 
37 Id.at 13-16. 
38 TSN, XXX, dated June 5, 20 18, pp. 8- 13. 
39 Records, pp. 495- 507. 
40 Id. at 57 1- 580. 
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consistent to the date he stated that the microlending business stopped.41 This 
was on top of the support and payment for tuition fees he was giving for his 
children,42 although it was admitted by both parties to be insufficient to 
provide for the educational needs of their three children who were studying in 
different colleges and schools in Metro Manila.43 It is worthy to emphasize 
that when AAA256759 went to the barangay to file a blotter of what happened 
on March 20, 2015 and April 1, 2015, she never mentioned anything about 
the loan obtained from Metrobank or about petitioner's failure to purchase the 
van or to cause the accounting or return of the proceeds of the loan. What was 
established is that during that time, AAA256759 was asking from petitioner 
to pay the tuition fees of their children,44 and that when he failed to do so, 
AAA256759 filed the instant criminal case against petitioner.45 

Lastly, the prosecution failed to establish that petitioner refused to give 
financial support to his children with AAA256759. Petitioner testified that his 
net earnings per month since 2014 was around PHP 30,000.00, and that from 
it, he was giving an average of PHP 14,500.00 per month to his children for 
support and as payment for their tuition fees and that only PHP I 0,000.00 was 
left for his own expenses. Pertinent portions of petitioner's testimony read as 
follows: 

ATTY. MORA 
Q: Mr._, how much do you earn per month since year 2014? 
A: Currently I' m earning the net of around P30,000.00 per month, sir. 

COURT: That is net? 
A: Yes, your Honor. 

ATTY.MORA 
Q: And you have no other income? 
A: Sir, none po. 

Q: Now, do you spend that P30,000.00 income of yours? 
A: Currently with all the ... ah, what I send the kids in tuition fee and in 
support averaging P14,500.00 for the support, including tuition fees plus 
on top of that, my own expenses at around Pl0,000.00 and then the excess 
of around P5,000.00 paying personal loans of my family. 

Q: What is your basis for saying that you pay Pl 4,000.00 plus monthly 
for the tuition fees of the children? 
A: Sir, that would have been the average of all the money that I've sent 
them since 2014 up to present. 

Q: And how much is the total? 
A: The total would have been around P79 l ,000.00 since 2014. 

41 Rollo, p. 38. 
42 Records, pp. 516- 548. See also pp. 557- 570 and 58 1- 587. See also TSN, AAA256759, dated August 8, 

2017, pp. 38--41. 
43 TSN, AAA256759, dated June 27, 20 I 7, pp. 24 and 28. See also TSN, AAA256759, dated August 8, 

2017,p.47. 
44 Records, pp. 3 1- 32. 
45 Id. at 14-- 1 9. 
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Q: How did you arrive at Pl 4,000.00 monthly? 
A: That wi ll be Exhibits ' '7" and "20" from the counter-affidavit that we 
sent, that we gave the court and currently for marking "25", "26" and "27". 

Q: You said that you spend the PI 0,000.00 for your own subsistence, what 
does that cover? 
A: Sir, that would cover food, transportation and personal expenses at 
work. 

Q: Will you tell the Court how much for each item? 
A: For transportation, around P3,000.00 per month. For food, around the 
same amount, P3,000.00 and the excess of P4,000.00, for my own 
contribution at home.46 

The fact that petitioner was giving AAA256759 money for the support 
of their children and the payment of their tuition fees was not disputed by 
AAA256759. As a matter of fact, AAA256759 admitted that petitioner was 
giving support for their children from 2014 to 2016, and that petitioner and 
his father deposited money to her bank account for the tuition fees of her 
children with petitioner, although she used the same to pay the tuition fee of 
one of their sons, viz.: 

Q: Is it not a fact that at that time, the accused was giving you in the 
average Php l 0,000.00 per month for your monthly support? 
A: Yes, sir. Ano pong taon yon sir? 

Q: In 2014, during the time that you were releasing these an1ounts to your 
husband? 
A: Opo, nakakapagbigay naman po siya ng Php9,000.00 a month. 

Q: And aside from that, he is giving cash for the tuition fees of the 
children, is it not? 

ACP Rosales: What year, your honor? 

ATTY. MORA: In 2014. 

ACP ROSALES: From what month, your honor, of2014? 

A TTY. MORA: (to the witness) 

Q: At the same time that the amounts for the purchase of the van were 
being released at that time, he was giving monthly support of according to 
you, Php9,000.00? 
A: Php9,000.00. Noong October Php7,500.00, November 7 
(Php7,000.00); December (Php2,000.00). 

Q: What year? 
A: 2014. 

Q: So, it continued until 2015 to 2016, is it not? 

46 TSN, XXX, dated June 5, 20 18, pp. 5- 7. 
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A: Noong 2015 po mula January hanggang July 15 ang naipadala po sa 
akin ang kabuuan ay Php4'3,500.00 lang. 

Q: But he is giving financial support to you? 
A: Mula January 2015 hanggang July 2015 po Php43,500.00 po yung 
kabuuan, lumalabas na Php6,000.00 kada buwan po. 

Q: And he is also paying although not completely, he was giving money 
for the tuition fees of your children, is it not? 
A: Wala po siyang ibinigay kay and kay 
-po. 

Q: But he is giving money for the tuition fee of , am I 
correct? 
A: Noong one time po diniposit sa account ko po na ibinayad ko nga po 
na may resibo po kanina. 

Q: Will you please give me the Statement of Accounts from Angelicum? 
A: (Witness handed over to Atty. Mora the documents) 

Q: At any rate, that is the account which was paid by the money coming 
from the father of the accused, is it not? 
A: Opo kasi wala naman po s'yang ipinapadala sa amin Php6,000.00 lang 
isang buwan.47 

xxxx 

Q: And the support in the average of Php 10,000.00 per month would be a 
total of Php120,000.00 per year, is it not? 
A: What year are you referring to, sir? 

Q: Current year, Php 120,000.00 per year, the last year, the last twelve ( 12) 
months or per every 12-month period during the last year? 
A: December 2016 to August 2017, we only received a total of 
Phpl 04,000.00 including what was intended for tuition fee. 

Q: What made you say, it was including tuition fee? 
A: As deposited to the savings account, sir. I have not computed the ones 
deposited to the other account, sir.48 

Further, AAA256759 admitted that she received money from petitioner 
for the payment of the tuition fee of their other child from 2015 to 2017, viz.: 

Q: But you will agree with me that when subsequently, [CCC256759] 
studied at FEU on June 10, 2015, the amount of Php 15,000.00, was sent 
to him, is it not, by the accused? On June 10, 2015, Php 15,000.00 for his 
tuition fee at FEU? 

ACP ROSALES: The witness is incompetent, your honor. It was directly 
sent to the son, your honor. 

COURT: If she knows, she is the one managing the household. 

47 TSN, AAA256759, dated August 8.20 17. pp. 39-4 1. 
48 Id. at 48. 
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WITNESS: June I 0, 20 15? What account number, sir? 
ATTY. MORA: Account no.xx xx 

WITNESS: It was sent to my personal account, sir. 

A TTY. MORA (to the witness) 

G.R. No. 256759 

Q: And also another amount of Php 15,000.00 was sent under the same 
account for the tuition fee of [CCC256759] at FEU, am I correct? 
A: Yes, he was enrolled that semester, sir. 

Q: Likewise on October 27, 2015, the amount of Php30,000.00 was sent 
for the tuition fee of [CCC256759] at FEU under the san1e account, is it 
not? 
A: Yes, sir. 

Q: Or a total of Php 120,000.00, am I correct? 
A: I will have to check the passbook, sir. 

Q: Also, on November 3, 2016, the amount of Php30,000.00 was sent to 
your account for the tuition fee of [CCC256759] at FEU? 
A: What accow1t number, sir? 

Q: Account No.xx xx dated November 3, 2016? 
A: Yes, sir. 

Q: Again on November 11 , 2016, another amount of Php30,000.00 was 
sent to your account for the tuition fee of [CCC256759] at FEU? 
A: Do you have the deposit slip, sir? 

A TTY. MORA: I am showing to the witness the deposit slips for the two 
(2) deposits which I mentioned, your honor. 
WITNESS: He was enrolled that semester, sir, [CCC256759]. 

ATTY. MORA (to the witness) 
Q: So, you received these amounts for the tuition fees at FEU for 
[CCC256759]? 
A: Yes, sir. 

Q: Again, on March 2, 2017, the amount of Php29,000.00 was sent by the 
accused to you for the tuition fees of [CCC256759] at FEU? 
A: Yes to pay the previous balance, sir. 

Q: Also on July 4, 2017, this was only last month, Php39,000.00 was sent 
to you for the tuition fee of [CCC256759] at FEU? 
A: Yes but he is not already sending support. 

Q: I am limiting it to the tuition fees . 
A: Yes.49 

Clearly, it was established that petitioner did not deliberately refuse to 
give support to his children with AAA256759. Significantly, there was no 
showing that the supposed refusal of petitioner to give financial support to his 
children was for the purpose of causing them mental and emotional anguish, 

49 Id. at 42-45. 
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public ridicule or humiliation, as required for conv1ct10n of violation of 
Section 5(i) of RA 9262. Rath;;r, what was proven is that petitioner was giving 
them financial support, albeit not enough as his salary cannot fully support the 
education of his three children with AAA256759. 

In XXX256611 v. People,50 through Associate Justice Amy C. Lazaro
Javier, the Court acquitted the accused therein as there was no evidence 
showing that accused's deprivation of support was aimed to cause his wife 
and children any mental or emotional anguish, nor was there a showing that 
he specifically chose such act of depriving financial support as a means to 
inflict mental or emotional sufferings on his wife and children.51 

Likewise, in Acharon, the Colllt acquitted therein accused for violation 
of Section 5(i) of RA 9262 for failure of the prosecution to prove that: (a) he 
willfully refused to provide financial suppo1t to his wife; and (b) such denial 
was intended to cause his wife mental or emotional anguish. 

At this juncture, it bears stressing that the prosecution bears the burden 
of establishing, beyond reasonable doubt, each and every element of the crime 
charged in the information or for any other crime necessarily included 
therein.52 "Proof beyond reasonable doubt does not mean such degree of proof 
as to exclude the possibility of error and produce absolute ce1tainty. Only 
moral certainty is required or that degree of proof which produces conviction 
in an unprejudiced mind."53 "Requiring proof of guilt beyond reasonable 
doubt necessarily means that mere suspicion of the guilt of the 
accused, no matter how strong, should not sway judgment against him. It 
further means that the courts should duly consider every evidence favoring 
[the accused], and that in the process the courts should persistently insist that 
accusation is not synonymous with guilt; hence, every circumstance favoring 
[the accused's] innocence should be fully taken into account. That is what [the 
Courts] must be do herein, for [the accused] is entitled to nothing less. [Thus,] 
without the proof of his guilt being beyond reasonable doubt, therefore, the 
presumption of innocence in favor of the accused [could not be] overcome,"54 

as in this case. 

All told, the Court is convinced that petitioner' s acquittal from the 
crime charged must ensue. 

50 G.R. No. 256611 , October 12, 2022 [Per J. Lazaro-Javier, Second Division]. 
51 Id. 
52 Calingasan v. People, G.R. No.239313, February 15, 2022 [Per J. Caguioa, First Division]. 
53 JC'O{ v. People, 887 Phil. 161 , 171 (2020) (Per J. Delos Santos, Second Divis ion] , citing People v. 

Manson, 801 Phil. 130, 139 (2016) [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]. 
54 People v. C'iaro, 808 Phil. 455, 468 (2017) [Per J. Bersamin, Thi rd Division 1-
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ACCORDINGLY, the instant Petition is GRANTED. The Decision 
dated Novembi-:r 9, 207.0 ;ind. the Resolution dated June 7, 2021 of the Court 
of Appeals ir. (:;\-G.R. CR 1\io. 42777 e1re hereby REVERSED and SET 
ASIDE. Petitioner XXX is hereby ACQlJ!TTED of violation of Section 5(i) 
of Republic Act No. 9262, 0thcrwi~e known as the "Anti-Violence Against 
Women and their Children Act of 2004." 

The Director General of the Bureau of C<.incctions is ORDERED to: 
(a) cause the immediate release of petitioner if he is in deter..tion, unless he is 
being lawfully held i1: custody fo r ar\y othe;• rcascn; nnJ (h) inform the Court 
of the action taken within five days from receipt of this Deci<,ion. 

Let entry of judgment be issued immediately. 

SO ORDtREl>. 

\VE CONCUR: 

~15.o~ 
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